DATES: Comments on this notice must be received by February 10, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: F. Lamont Heppe, Jr., Director, Program Development and Regulatory Analysis, Rural Utilities Service, 1400 Independence Ave., SW., STOP 1522, Room 4036 South Building, Washington, DC 20250–1522. Telephone: (202)720–9550. FAX: (202)720–4120.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Office of Management and Budget's (OMB) regulation (5 CFR 1320) implementing provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13) requires that interested members of the public and affected agencies have an opportunity to comment on information collection and recordkeeping activities (see 5 CFR 1320.8(d)). This notice identifies an information collection that RUS is submitting to OMB for reinstatement.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the Agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology. Comments may be sent to: F. Lamont Heppe, Jr., Director, Program Development and Regulatory Analysis, Rural Utilities Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, STOP 1522, 1400 Independence Ave., SW., Washington, DC 20250-1522. FAX: (202)720-4120.

Title: RUS Specification for Quality Control and Inspection of Timber Products.

OMB Control Number: 0572–0076. *Type of Request:* Reinstatement, with change, of a previously approved collection for which approval has expired.

Abstract: 7 CFR 1728.202 and RUS Bulletin 1728H–702 describe the responsibilities and procedures pertaining to the quality control by producers and pertaining to inspection of timber products produced in accordance with RUS specifications. In order to ensure the security of loan funds, adequate quality control of timber products is vital to loan security on electric power systems where hundreds of thousands of wood poles and crossarms are used. Since RUS and its borrowers do not have the expertise or manpower to quickly determine imperfections in the wood products or their preservatives treatments, they must obtain services of an inspection agency to insure that the specifications for wood poles and crossarms are being met.

Estimate of Burden: This collection of information is estimated to average 1 hour per response.

Respondents: Not-for-profit institutions; business or other for profit.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 700.

Estimated Number of Responses per Respondent: 58.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on Respondents: 40,763 hours.

Copies of this information collection can be obtained from Michele Brooks, Program Development and Regulatory Analysis, at (202)690–1078. FAX: (202)720–4120

All responses to this notice will be summarized and included in the request for OMB approval. All comments will also become a matter of public record.

Dated: December 6, 2002.

Hilda Gay Legg,

Administrator, Rural Utilities Service. [FR Doc. 02–31363 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410-15–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Office of the Secretary

Proposed Information Collection; Comment Request; Postsecondary Internship Program Intern Evaluation Survey

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce (DOC), as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to comment on the continuing and proposed information collection, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13 (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)).

DATES: Written comments must be submitted on or before February 10, 2003.

ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments to Diana Hynek, Departmental Forms Clearance Officer, Department of Commerce, Room 6625, 14th and Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230 (or via the Internet at *dHynek@doc.gov*).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for additional information should be directed to Carin Otero, Postsecondary Internship Program Officer, Room 6022, 1401 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230, (202) 482–1445. In addition, written comments may be sent via the Internet at *COtero1@doc.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Abstract

The Office of Executive Assistance Management (OEBAM) manages the U.S. Department of Commerce (DOC) Postsecondary Internship Program. The program is competitively awarded and funded by cooperative agreements with the purpose of providing experiential training opportunities for postsecondary students at DOC and other Federal agencies. The program is administered through a partnership between DOC and non-profit and/or educational institutions. This information collection would allow DOC management to evaluate and analyze the performance of the Postsecondary Internship Program and our diversity efforts to reach out to under-represented ethnic and racial communities. The information will be used for program management, strategic planning, allocation of resources and performance measures. The survey is part of DOC's efforts to implement objectives of the National Performance Review, Government Performance and Results Act and the President's Management Agenda.

II. Method of collection

The survey is conducted in paper form.

III. Data

OMB Number: 0690–0021. *Form Numbers:* CD 577.

Type of Review: Regular submission. *Affected Public:* Individuals or

households.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 110.

Estimated Time Per Response: 30 minutes.

Estimated Total Annual Respondent Burden Hours: 55.

Estimated Total Annual Cost to the Public: None.

IV. Request for Comments

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden (including hours and cost) of the proposed collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, *e.g.*, the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized or included in the request for OMB approval of this information collection; they also will become a matter of public record.

Dated: December 6, 2002.

Gwellnar Banks,

Management Analyst, Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 02–31263 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–BV–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

The Department of Commerce has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for emergency clearance the following proposal for collection of information under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35).

Agency: National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST).

Title: Survey of Occupants, First Responders, and Families of Victims of World Trade Center 1, 2, and 7.

Form Number(s): None.

OMB Approval Number: None. *Type of Request:* Emergency.

Burden Hours: 3,100.

Number of Respondents: 2,300. Average Hours Per Response: 1 hour for the questionnaire; and 2 hours for interview participation.

Needs and Uses: NIST will be conducting the Investigation as requested under the WTC Report issued by Congress on February 8, 2002. The objectives of the NIST World Trade Center Investigation are to: (1) Determine technically, why and how the buildings, WTC 1, 2, and 7, collapsed following the initial impact of the aircraft; (2) determine why the injuries and fatalities were so high or low depending on location, including all technical aspects of fire protection, response, evacuation, and occupant behavior and emergency response; (3) determine the procedures and practices that were used in the design, construction, operation, and maintenance of the World Trade Center Buildings; and (4) identify, as

specifically as possible, building and fire codes, standards, and practices that warrant revision and are still in use. The proposed information collection will consist of questionnaire and interview segments. This information will be used to develop or refute investigatory hypotheses, support modeling results, and record events inside the buildings which cannot otherwise be determined. This information must be conducted in a timely manner in order to facilitate dissemination to other aspects of the Investigation, including structural analysis, emergency personnel response, thermal environment and interior tenability, and egress and human behavior analysis.

Affected Public: Individuals and households (present at the World Trade Center Complex on the morning of September 11, 2001).

Frequency: One-time. *Respondent Obligation:* Voluntary. *OMB Desk Officer:* David Rostker, (202) 395–3897.

Copies of the above information collection proposal can be obtained by calling or writing Diana Hynek, Departmental Paperwork Clearance Officer, (202) 482–0266, Department of Commerce, Room 66625, 14th and Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230 (or via the Internet at *dHynek@doc.gov*).

Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent by December 20, 2002 to David Rostker, OMB Desk Officer, Room 10202, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503.

Dated: December 6, 2002.

Gwellnar Banks,

Management Analyst, Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 02–31264 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–13–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[A(27F)-48-02]

Foreign-Trade Zone 15—Kansas City, MO Redesignation of Foreign-Trade Subzone 15D

Based on a request by the Greater Kansas City Foreign-Trade Zone, Inc., grantee of FTZ 15, for a minor modification of the grant of authority for FTZ Subzone 15D at the Bayer Corporation facilities (Board Order 440, 54 FR 38413, 9/18/89, as expanded by Board Order 1061, 64 FR 63786, 11/22/ 99), Subzone 15D, Sites 2 and 3, are designated as Subzone 17B. Subzone 15D, comprised of only Site 1, will be operated by Bayer Corporation's Bayer CropScience group. New Subzone 17B, comprised of Sites 2 and 3 from SZ 15D, will be operated by Bayer Corporation's Bayer Health Care group. The authority for the sites, now designated as Subzone 17B, will continue to be based on the FTZ Board's authorization in Board Order 440 and 1061.

Dated: December 4, 2002.

Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 02–31377 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[A(27F)-50-02]

Foreign-Trade Zone 122—Corpus Christi, TX Redesignation of Foreign-Trade Subzone 122A

Based on a request by the Port of Corpus Christi Authority, grantee of FTZ 122, for a minor modification of the grant of authority for FTZ Subzone 122A, at the former Coastal refinery, in Nueces County, Texas, Subzone 122A is redesignated as Site 2 and Site 3 of Subzone 122J, Valero Refining Company (Valero). Valero has leased the refinery from Coastal and will operate the facilities under one subzone operating system. The authority for both subzones has most recently been amended by Board Order 1116 (65 FR 52696, 8/30/ 00), and the authority for Subzone 122J will continue to be based on the authority in Board Order 1116, including its conditions and restrictions.

Dated: December 4, 2002.

Dennis Puccinelli, Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 02–31378 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[A-337-803]

Fresh Atlantic Salmon From Chile: Notice of Partial Rescission of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

SUMMARY: In response to requests by certain producers/exporters of subject